Are EU policies on legal migration fit for managing and governing
the movement of people across borders? Over the last 15 years, the
‘Europeanisation’ of policies dealing with the conditions of entry and
residence of third-country nationals has led to the development of a
common EU acquis. However, questions related to policy consistency,
legal certainty and fair and non-discriminatory treatment in working
and living standards still characterise the EU’s legal framework for
cross-border mobility.

Seasonal Workers Directive and the Intra-Corporate Transfer Directive were
adopted.5 True, the processes of negotiating and agreeing on the legal
content of the directives have not been smooth. But it is equally true that
discontent, rival national interests and the prevailing ideological lenses did
not stall the institutional journey of the AFSJ. After all, short-term opposition
and temporary obstacles can delay and frustrate regulatory choices but these
eventually become absorbed in long-term processes of continuous feedback
loops of learning, trust-building and searching for better and more efficient
policy designs.
What has also been remarkable in this institutional journey is the depth
of the institutional change that has taken place. More openness and
accountability was infused into the AFSJ, effective parliamentary
supervision and judicial scrutiny provided improvements in the governance
of legal migration, and the one-sided prevailing belief in restricting,
controlling and securitising migration was supplemented by a more liberal
4 See Council Directive 2003/109/EC of 25 November 2003 concerning the status of third-
country nationals who are long-term residents, OJ L 16/44, 23.1.2004; Council Directive
2003/86/EC of 22 September 2003 on the right to family reunification, OJ L 251/12,
3.10.2003; Council Directive 2004/114/EC of 13 December 2004 on the conditions of
admission of third-country nationals for the purposes of studies, pupil exchange,
unremunerated training or voluntary service, OJ L 375/12, 23.12.2004; Council Directive
2005/71/EC of 12 October 2005 on a specific procedure for admitting third-country
nationals for the purposes of scientific research, OJ L 289/15, 3.11.2005; Council Directive
2009/50/EC of 25 May 2009 on the conditions of entry and residence of third-country
nationals for the purposes of highly qualified employment, OJ L 155/17, 18.6.2009. For
an analysis, see Wiesbrock (2010).
5 See Directive 2011/98/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13
December 2011 on a single application procedure for a single permit for third-country